

PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

-000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 1, 2005 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Introduced by SP Members Angel G. Baniqued and Romeo H. Dadacay

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 116-2005

ORDINANCE RENAMING THE **TOURISM** OPERATIONS DIVISION OF THE OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL **GOVERNOR** TO **TOURISM OPERATIONS** AND **PARKS ADMINISTRATION** DIVISION, OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AND TRANSFERRING SOME POSITIONS FROM THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER, PROVINCIAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE, AND GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE TO THE **NEW OFFICE**

WHEREAS, Section 76 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that every local government unit shall design and implement its own organizational structure and staffing pattern taking into consideration its service requirement and financial capability, subject to the minimum standard and guidelines prescribed by the Civil Service Commission;

WHEREAS, Section 468 (a) (1) (viii) of the same Code provides that the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has the power to determine the positions and salaries including allowances and other emoluments and benefits of employees of the provincial government;

WHEREAS, there is a need to rename the Tourism Operations Division to Tourism Operations and Parks Administration Division, Office of the Governor, considering that the parks along the Capitol Compound including Maramba Boulevard will be the show window of said Office;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

-000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 116-2005 Page 2

WHEREAS, there is a need to transfer the following positions to augment the staffing pattern of said Office, as follows:

OFFICE	ITEM NO.	POSITION	SALARY GRADE	SALARY PER ANNUM
Office of the Public Information Officer	2	Prov'l. Gov't. Asst. Dept. Head (Asst. Public Informati	24	P190,092.00
2. Office of the Prov'I. Planning & Dev't. Coordinator	6	Officer) Project Development Officer II	15/4	176,160.00
3. General Services Office	55	Park Maintenance Foreman	8/5	115,344.00
	56	Park Maintenance Foreman	8/8	124,212.00
	57	Park Maintenance Foreman	8/4	112,536.00
	58	Park Attendant III	6/4	98,292.00
	59	Park Attendant III	6/6	103,272.00
	60	Park Attendant III	6/6	103,272.00
	61	Park Attendant III	6/4	98,292.00
	62	Park Attendant III	6/7	105,852.00

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Angel G. Baniqued and Romeo H. Dadacay, duly seconded –

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled that:

SECTION 1. The Tourism Operations Division is renamed as Tourism Operations and Parks Administration Division, Office of the Governor and that positions from Public Information Office, Provincial Planning and Development Office, and General Services Office are hereby transferred to augment the personnel of the new Office.

SECTION 2. The corresponding salaries and other benefits of the above-mentioned positions shall be incorporated in Supplemental Budget No. 1 of the General Fund of the Province for CY 2005.



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

-000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 116-2005 Page 3

SECTION 3. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect on

September 1, 2005.

ATTY. VERNA T. YAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

VICE GOVERNOR OSCAR B. LAMBINO

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

VICTOR E. AGBAYANI

Governor